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Introduction: 
 
This is a Design Review application, requesting approval to develop a second story to the 
existing one-story building currently at 7203 Bodega Avenue.   The proposed second story will 
contain a single residential unit which will convert the existing building to mixed-use.  The 
second floor will be the primary living area for the residential unit and is proposed to contain 4 
(four) bedrooms, an open kitchen/dining/living room, a deck off the living room, a deck for each 
bedroom and a roof top deck on the third floor.  One of the existing office tenant spaces, located 
on the ground floor, is proposed to be converted into the entrance to the residential suite with a 
guest suite, or den/office space.  The remaining section of the ground floor will consist of 4 
(existing) office tenant spaces.  The redesign includes the addition of a residential elevator 
which will lead to the residential unit and the roof top deck.  
 
Project Description: 
 
The project involves the development of a second-story residence on top of an existing multi-
office tenant space.  The existing ground floor contains 3,793 square feet, the additional second 
story is proposed to have a floor area of 3,055 square feet, 1,555 square feet of decks (894 
square feet of which is a roof top deck).  The existing height of the building is 17’-5” and the total 
new height will be 32’ and under, barring the elevator element located in the center of the 
building which will be 34’.  The design of the addition to the existing building uses the 
‘streamline moderne’ style of the original building as a point of departure for a contemporary 
addition.  The massing of the additions volumes step down the hill to the south, following the 
original structure below.  The addition of the residence will trigger an update of the exterior of 
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the entire building, the existing plaster over concrete will be changed to a tan smooth stucco 
with stained cedar siding, aluminum windows and steel framed overhangs for accents.   
The lot has an area of 10,580 square feet and the parking spaces designated for the converted 
1 converted office space will serve as the two parking spaces for the residential unit.  A site 
improvement and landscape plan will be brought forward at a later date.  The applicants have 
prepared a written statement, which is attached to this staff report.  
 
Environmental Review: 
 
The application is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to the following:  
 
15303: New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures: Class 3 consists of construction 
and location of limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new 
equipment and facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from 
one use to another where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.   
a) One single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit in a residential zone. In urbanized 

areas, up to three single-family residences may be constructed or converted under this 
exemption. 

 
The project is consistent with this categorical exemption in that it involves the development of 
one single-family residence on top of an already existing structure, located on an already 
developed site, with a floor area of 3,055 square feet, which is a small structure as it relates to 
CEQA.   
 
General Plan Consistency: 
 
The General Plan Land Use Designation for this site is Central Core.  The General Plan 
describes Central Core as the following: “This designation applies to portions of Sebastopol’s 
Downtown and nearby areas.  The Central Core designation allows office, commercial, and 
retail uses, as well as mixed-use residential developments.  Residential uses are allowed at a 
density of 15.1 to 44 units per acre if combined with commercial land uses, such as office and 
retail.  Projects shall achieve a minimum FAR 1.0, and the maximum FAR shall not exceed 2.5 
(not including the residential use).  This designation is intended to implement the Downtown 
Plan and enhance the vitality and character of Sebastopol’s historic commercial area.  Housing 
is encouraged on upper stories.”  The project is consistent with this designation in that the 
residence is a residential use and would be developed in a neighborhood that contains both 
office, commercial, retail, mixed-use and residential uses.   
 
The application is also subject to the following General Plan goals and policies: 
 

 Policy LU 1-1: Avoid urban sprawl by concentrating development within the City limits; favor 
infill development over annexation. 

 Policy LU 1-7: Encourage new development to be contiguous to existing development, 
whenever possible.   

 Policy LU 6-2: Promote compact urban form that provides residential opportunities in close 
proximity to jobs, services, and transit.  

 Policy LU 7-6: Encourage mixed-use development throughout the city. 
 
The project is consistent with these goals and policies in that it involves the development of a 
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single-family residence above an existing office use, which will contain similar design features in 
terms of roof style, siding, and overall architectural style.  The project is consistent with the 
applicable goal and policy of the Land Use Element in that it is a single-family residence, which 
will result in the further development of an existing lot in Downtown Sebastopol, and is not 
situated at the City’s periphery nor does it require an annexation.  The project helps maintain 
Sebastopol as a small town in that it will only result in the addition of one single-family residence 
via infill development.     
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
 
The site is currently located in the Office district.  In the Zoning update process the site will be 
rezoned to CD, Downtown Core.  At this time, O zone regulations apply.  The Zoning Ordinance 
states the following: "The O District is intended to create, preserve and enhance areas for a full 
range of professional medical and/or business office uses.”  The project is consistent with the 
Zoning Ordinance in that permanent residential uses permitted in the RM-H District are also 
permitted in the Office district.    
 
The project is also subject to the following development standards as contained in the Office 
District 

Development Standard Project 

17.48.060: Building Height 
Main Buildings: 32 Feet - 2 Stories 32 Feet – 2 Stories + elevator element at 34’*  

17.48.080: Floor Area Ratio 
1.0: Excludes Residential Development 

Non-Applicable for Residential Development 

17.48.100: Minimum Usable Open Space Required 
Minimum of 200 Square Feet Per Dwelling Unit 

Usable Open Space Exceeds 200 Square Feet 

17.48.110: Buffering Screening Required 
Dense Landscaping or Solid Fence (6 Foot Fence)  

(Only Applicable if Lot Abuts 'R' District) 

 
Non-Applicable 

 

17.220.030.A (1): Off-Street Parking Required 
Two Off-Street Spaces 

Two Off-Street Parking Spaces 

 
The existing office tenant space, which is being converted into the ground floor entrance of the 
residential suite, is currently allotted two off street parking spaces.  The off street parking 
requirement for single family residences is also two spaces.  The two parking spaces for the 
office space will be credited towards the residential parking requirement.  As such, the 
application is consistent with the development standard of two off-street parking spaces.  
 

*Section 17.96.010 of the Zoning Ordinance allows for “chimneys, flagpoles, vents, solar energy 

equipment, similar structures, and screening for such features, may be permitted up to five feet 
in excess of the applicable height limits” in all districts.   The elevator to the roof top deck has a 
proposed height of 34 feet, which is two (2) feet above the allowable height limit for the Office 
District.  However, the elevator would be considered at ‘similar structure’ which can exceed the 
applicable height limit by five (5) feet.  As the elevator only projects two (2) feet above the height 
limit it is consistent with the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
The proposed tower section is in conformance with the Zoning Ordinance.  A tower was an 
architectural feature that was part of the original building located 7203 Bodega Avenue (a 
picture is attached at the end of this staff report of the original tower element).  The tower will 
stand 30 feet 6 ¾ inches tall, which is in conformance with the height limit of 32 feet.  The 
ground floor of the tower will have a doorway which will lead to one of the office tenant spaces, 
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the second floor will act as a storage closet for the deck off the living room/dining area, and the 
remaining height of the tower will be empty.  The tower is proposed to have translucent glazing 
on the ‘windows’ which start on the second floor and go to the roof top.  The glazing is proposed 
to be illuminated from inside the tower using an LED light fixture which will illuminate the glazing 
from behind so that the entire glazed section will glow uniformly.  It is the applicant’s hope that 
this architectural detail will provide a gateway element to downtown Sebastopol.  
 
Public Comment: 
 
The Planning Department has not received any comments from the public as of writing the staff 
report. 
 
City Departmental Comment: 
 
The Planning Department circulated the application to the following City departments for review: 
Building and Safety, Engineering, and Fire.  The Planning Department has received the 
following comments from the other City departments:    
 

Engineering:  
1. The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Public Works Department 

for all work in the public right of way. 
2. The applicant shall install a 2-way cleanout on the sewer lateral at the street right of way 

line. 
3. The applicant shall obtain a video inspection of the existing sewer lateral, and submit it 

to the Public Works Department prior to obtaining a building permit. Any faults found with 
the video inspection shall be repaired prior to occupancy of the new unit. 

4. The applicant shall install a reduced-pressure backflow preventer on the water service to 
the building. The installation shall be in accordance with City standards. The backflow 
preventer shall be provided with an architectural screen. 
 

      Fire: 
1. The second story residential, along with the first floor guest suite, the residential 

elevator, elevator shaft and residential staircase will include a fully automatic fire 
suppression system (sprinklers). 

2. Both floors will include a full Fire and Life Safety Alarm System, monitored 24/7/365. 
3. Sprinklers may be required on the first floor depending on level of construction.  

 
 
Building: 
1. The project is a significant alteration to the existing structure. The scope of work will 

require compliance with Sebastopol Municipal Code relating to mandatory Photovoltaic 
System being installed and Automatic Fire Sprinkler and Alarm systems being installed.  
The project should be reviewed by a CASp consultant for compliance with Federal and 
State access regulation prior to submittal for permits.  

 
Public Works: 
1. Reduced pressure back flow assembly 
2. CCTV survey of existing sewer lateral 
3. 2-way sewer cleanout at property line.  

  
 



 5 

Required Findings: 
 
Section 17.310.030.B.2 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the following Design Review 
Procedure: In considering an application for design review, the Design Review Board, or the 
Planning Director, as the case may be, shall determine whether: 
 
a) The design of the proposal would be compatible with the neighborhood or and with the 

general visual character of Sebastopol. 
b) The design provides appropriate transitions and relationships to adjacent properties and the 

public right of way. 
c) It would not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood. 
d) The design is internally consistent and harmonious. 
e) The design is in conformity with any guidelines and standards adopted pursuant to this 

Chapter.  
 
Analysis: 
 
The project involves the development of a single-family residence, which will have a floor area 
of 3,055 square feet and a height of 32 feet (34 feet for the section with the elevator) with two 
stories and a roof top deck.  Overall, the project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and 
applicable development standards as submitted and conditioned.  The Board could find the 
residence to be compatible with the neighborhood and general visual character of Sebastopol in 
that it is of a similar architectural style to the existing building and contains a number of 
alterations which update the look of the building, such as: aluminum windows, stained cedar 
siding, steel overhangs and the project includes a tower elevator (harkening back to the original 
building).  Furthermore, the addition of the residence will alter the existing use from solely office 
to mixed-use.  The site is also located within the Central Core of Sebastopol which encourages 
housing on the upper stories. 
 
The project is a well-designed single-family residence of a modern architectural style, which 
uses various materials, and is sensitive to the surrounding neighborhood with its scale and 
height.  The Central Core is home to a variety of architectural styles from multiple eras, and the 
construction of a modern single-family residence contributes to its architectural diversity.   
  
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends that the Board approve the application based on the facts, findings, and 
analysis set forth and subject to the conditions of approval contained in this staff report, if there 
is a consensus that the design of the residence is compatible with the site.     
 
Alternatively, the Board may find that revisions are necessary and a continuance is appropriate.  
Staff recommends that the Board provide specific direction for redesign to the applicant in the 
event of a continuance or rationale in the event of a denial.   
 
Attachments: 

 Master Planning Application Form 

 Written Statement and Aerial Photo 

 Reduced Set of Plans- including site photos 

 Title Report 

 Full Set of Plans 

 Materials Board- to be brought in at meeting 
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DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT: 2017-14 
7203 Bodega Avenue 

Addition of a second-story permanent residence to an existing office building 
 
Findings for Approval:  
 
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the requirements of CEQA, pursuant to Section 

15303, Class 3, in that it involves the development of one single-family residence with a 
floor area of 3,055 square feet and a height of 32 feet (baring the elevator section which will 
stand at 34 feet, which is a permitted use), which is a small structure. 

 
2. That the project is consistent with the General Plan in that it involves the development of a 

permanent single-family residence and conversion to a mixed-use building through infill 
development and is harmonious with the existing neighborhood, which are reflected in goals 
and policies of the Land Use Element.  

 
3. That the project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance in that in involves the development 

of a permanent single-family residence located on the second story of an existing office 
building (creating a mixed-use building), which is classified as a permitted use in the Office 
District, and is consistent with the applicable development standards as conditioned.   

 
4. That the design of the residence is compatible with the neighborhood and general visual 

character of Sebastopol in that it is of a similar architectural style to the existing building and 
contains stained cedar siding, aluminum windows, and steel overhangs which are reflected 
in buildings located in the central core and throughout the community.   

 
5. That the design of the residence provides appropriate transitions and relationships to 

adjacent properties and the public right-of-way in that it will be located above an existing 
building, and the residence contains appropriate setbacks from adjacent structures with an 
appropriate height transition down the slope.   

 
6. That the project will not impair the desirability of investment and occupation in the 

neighborhood in that the residence is well-designed and will be constructed of durable 
materials.   

 
7. That the design of the residence is internally consistent and harmonious in that it utilizes 

consistent architectural features, such as smooth stucco, stained cedar siding, steel 
overhangs, and aluminum windows. 

 
8. That the design of the residence is in conformity with the adopted Design Guidelines in that 

it is complementary in style, form and size to the main floor of the building, and a variety of 
levels and planes are utilized in the design. 

 
Recommended Conditions of Approval: 
 
1. Approval is granted for the Design Review submittal described in the application and plans 

date-stamped March 21, 2017. This approval is valid for two (2) years, except that the 
applicant may request a one (1) year extension of this approval from the Planning Director, 
pursuant to Section 17.250.050 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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2. All construction shall conform to the plans date-stamped March 21, 2017, unless the design 
is modified herein.  The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit prior to the commencement 
of construction activities. 

 
3. Payment of impact fees is required prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.   

4. All new utility services must be placed underground. 
 
5. Building Permit plans for the site shall demonstrate compliance with any applicable storm 

water requirements, including Urban Runoff Reduction and the Low Impact Development 
Manual.  Use of swales, bio-filters, green strips and rain gardens are encouraged.  

 
6. No protected tree removals are authorized with this approval.  Any tree removals shall be 

consistent with the Tree Protection Ordinance. 
 

7. Grading Permit and Building Permit applications shall include site-specific Tree Protection 
Measures, which must be approved by the City Arborist, prior to commencement of any 
construction on the lot.  Trees at or near the property line which overhang the site shall be 
afforded equal protection.  Building plans shall show required protection.  

 
Engineering  

8. The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit from the Public Works Department for all 
work in the public right of way. 
 

9. The applicant shall install a 2-way cleanout on the sewer lateral at the street right of way 
line. 

 
10. The applicant shall obtain a video inspection of the existing sewer lateral, and submit it to 

the Public Works Department prior to obtaining a building permit. Any faults found with the 
video inspection shall be repaired prior to occupancy of the new unit. 

 
11. The applicant shall install a reduced-pressure backflow preventer on the water service to the 

building. The installation shall be in accordance with City standards. The backflow preventer 
shall be provided with an architectural screen. 

 
Fire: 

12. The second story residential, along with the first floor guest suite, the residential elevator, 
elevator shaft and residential staircase will include a fully automatic fire suppression system 
(sprinklers). 
 

13. Both floors will include a full Fire and Life Safety Alarm System, monitored 24/7/365. 
 
14. Sprinklers may be required on the first floor depending on level of construction.  
 

Building: 
15. The project is a significant alteration to the existing structure. The scope of work will require 

compliance with Sebastopol Municipal Code relating to mandatory Photovoltaic System 
being installed and Automatic Fire Sprinkler and Alarm systems being installed.  The project 
should be reviewed by a CASp consultant for compliance with Federal and State access 
regulation prior to submittal for permits.  
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Public Works 
16. Project will require reduced pressure back flow assembly. 
 
17. Project will require CCTV survey of existing sewer lateral. 
 
18. Project will require a 2-way sewer cleanout at property line.  
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo of old tower element applicant is looking to bring back.  
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